SCHEDULE 4

Article 68

Amendments, repeals and revocations

PART 1

Primary legislation

Amendment of the Medicines Act 1968

- 1.—(1) The Medicines Act 1968(1) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 69(2) (general provisions for Part 4)—
 - (a) in subsection (1ZA), for "registered in Part 3 of the Register of Pharmacists maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007 (visiting pharmacists from relevant European States)" substitute "registered in Part 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 (visiting pharmacists from relevant European States)";
 - (b) in subsection (3)—
 - (i) omit the definition of "the Council",
 - (ii) insert, in the appropriate place, the following definition—
 - ""the register" means—
 - (a) in relation to Great Britain, the register established and maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010; and
 - (b) in relation to Northern Ireland, the register kept for the purposes of section 75;",
 - (iii) for the definition of "the registrar", substitute—
 - ""the registrar" means—
 - (a) in relation to Great Britain, the person appointed under article 18 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 as registrar for the purposes of that Order; and
 - (b) in relation to Northern Ireland, the person appointed under Article 9(1) of the Pharmacy (Northern Ireland) Order 1976 as registrar for the purposes of that Order;", and
 - (iv) for the definition of "the relevant disciplinary committee" substitute—
 - ""the relevant disciplinary committee" means—
 - (a) in relation to Great Britain, the Fitness to Practise Committee established under article 4(6) of the Pharmacy Order 2010; and
 - (b) in relation to Northern Ireland, the Statutory Committee appointed under Article 19 of the Pharmacy (Northern Ireland) Order 1976;".
- (3) In section 70(3) (business carried on by individual pharmacist or by partners)—
 - (a) in subsection (3), for paragraph (b) substitute—

1

^{(1) 1968} c.67.

⁽²⁾ Subsection (1ZA) was inserted by S.I.2007/3101, regulation 98(a) and amended by regulation 13 of the European Qualifications (Pharmacy) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2008 (S.R.2008/192). Subsection (3) was amended by the Statute Law Repeals Act 1993 (c.50), Schedule 1, Part 12, by S.I.1976/1213 and by S.I.2007/289.

⁽³⁾ Section 70 is substituted by section 27 of the Health Act 2006 (c.28) (as amended by S.I.2007/3101 as from 1 October 2009 (see S.I.2008/2714) (C.114)). Section 70(3) and (5) was amended by S.I.2007/289.

- "(b) the number of his registration under Part 4 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 or, in relation to Northern Ireland, under the Pharmacy (Northern Ireland) Order 1976, and";
- (b) in subsection (4), for paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) if the business is carried on by a partnership, one of the partners or, in Scotland, one of the partners who is a person registered in Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 (pharmacists other than visiting practitioners), or";
- (c) for subsection (5) substitute—
 - "(5) In relation to premises in Great Britain that have been registered pharmacies for less than three years, the responsible pharmacist may not be a person who is a pharmacist by virtue of a qualification in pharmacy awarded in a relevant European State.
 - (6) Subsection (5) does not apply to premises entered in the register by virtue of section 74J.".
- (4) In section 71(4) (business carried on by body corporate)—
 - (a) in subsection (3), for paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) the number of his registration under Part 4 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 or, in relation to Northern Ireland, under the Pharmacy (Northern Ireland) Order 1976, and";
 - (b) for subsection (5) substitute—
 - "(5) In relation to premises in Great Britain that have been registered pharmacies for less than three years, the responsible pharmacist may not be a person who is a pharmacist by virtue of a qualification in pharmacy awarded in a relevant European State.
 - (5A) Subsection (5) does not apply to premises entered in the register by virtue of section 74J.";
 - (c) for subsection (7) substitute—
 - "(7) In subsection (6)(a) "pharmacist"—
 - (a) does not include a person registered in Part 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 (visiting pharmacists from relevant European States) unless the retail pharmacy business under the management of the person is carried on (in whole or in part) at premises entered in the register by virtue of section 74J; and
 - (b) does not include a person registered in the register of visiting pharmaceutical chemists from relevant European States maintained under Article 9 of the Pharmacy (Northern Ireland) Order 1976."; and
 - (d) after subsection (7), insert—
 - "(8) If a person who has managed a relevant retail pharmacy business as a superintendent ceases to do so (otherwise than by reason of death) the person must notify the registrar in writing of that fact within the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which the person ceases to manage the business.
 - (9) For the purposes of subsection (8), a "relevant retail pharmacy business" is a retail pharmacy business carried on (in whole or in part) at premises in Great Britain.".

⁽⁴⁾ Section 71 is substituted by section 28 of the Health Act 2006 (as amended by S.I. 2007/3101 as from 1 October 2009 (see S.I.2008/2714) (C.114)). Section 71(3) and (5) was amended by S.I.2007/289. Section 71(7) was amended by the European Qualifications (Pharmacy) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2008 (S.R.2008/192).

- (5) In section 72(5) (representative of a pharmacist in case of death or disability) for paragraph (b) of subsection (2B) substitute—
 - "(b) the number of his registration under Part 4 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 or, in relation to Northern Ireland, under the Pharmacy (Northern Ireland) Order 1976, and".
 - (6) In subsection 72B(6) (section 72A: supplementary), for subsection (1) substitute—
 - "(1) The failure by a person to comply with any requirements of section 72A of this Act, or of regulations made under that section, may constitute misconduct for the purposes of section 80 of this Act, article 51(1)(a) of the Pharmacy Order 2010 and Article 20 of the Pharmacy (Northern Ireland) Order 1976 and the relevant disciplinary committee may deal with such a failure accordingly."
 - (7) In section 74(7) (meaning of "registered pharmacy")—
 - (a) in subsection (1), omit "required to be kept under section 75 of this Act";
 - (b) after subsection (1) insert—
 - "(1A) If the entry of a registered pharmacy in the register is suspended under paragraph (4)(b) of article 14 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 then, except for such purposes of that Order as the General Pharmaceutical Council may prescribe by rules, that registered pharmacy must be treated as not being entered in the register notwithstanding that the register still includes the address of that pharmacy.
 - (1B) Accordingly, premises whose entry in the register is suspended are not to be treated as a registered pharmacy for the purposes of this Act or any other enactment apart from that Order."; and
 - (c) omit subsection (3).
 - (8) After section 74 insert—

"Registration of premises: Great Britain

- **74A.**—(1) This section applies in relation to premises in Great Britain.
- (2) If the registrar is satisfied that the conditions in section 74B are met in relation to premises that are not entered in the register, the registrar must enter the premises in Part 3 of the register unless the registrar considers that doing so would prejudice the health, safety or well-being of members of the public.
- (3) Subject to subsection (5) and to section 74H, the entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register under subsection (2) is valid for the period of one year beginning with the date on which the entry was made.
- (4) If the registrar is satisfied that the conditions in section 74B are met in relation to premises entered in Part 3 of the register under subsection (2), the registrar must renew the entry of the premises unless the registrar considers that doing so would prejudice the health, safety or well-being of members of the public.
- (5) Subject to subsection (7) and to section 74H, each renewal of the entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register under subsection (2) extends the validity of the entry for the period of one year beginning with the day on which the entry would otherwise have ceased to be valid.

⁽⁵⁾ Section 72(2), (2A) and (2B) was inserted by section 29 of the Health Act 2006 (as amended by S.I.2007/3101 as from 1 October 2009 (see S.I.2008/2714 (C.114)). Section 72(2B) was amended by S.I.2007/289.

⁽⁶⁾ Section 72B was substituted by section 30 of the Health Act 2006 as from 1 October 2009 (see S.1.2008/2714 (C.114)). Section 72B was amended by S.1.2007/289.

⁽⁷⁾ Section 74(1), (2), (4) and (6) were amended, and section 74(2) and (4) repealed, by the Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1993 (c.50) and S.1.2006/2407.

- (6) The registrar may, except in such circumstances as may be prescribed by the General Pharmaceutical Council in rules, renew the entry of premises in Part 3 of the register for a period exceeding one year beginning with the day on which the entry would otherwise have ceased to be valid in which case the renewal of the entry of premises entered in that part of the register under subsection (2) extends the validity of the entry for that period.
- (7) If the entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register under this section ceases to be valid then, except in such circumstances as may be prescribed by the General Pharmaceutical Council in rules, the premises are to be treated for all purposes as no longer being entered in Part 3 of the register and accordingly the registrar must remove the entry from that part of the register.

Conditions for registration: Great Britain

- **74B.**—(1) The conditions referred to in section 74A are as follows.
- (2) Condition A is that an application for the entry of the premises in Part 3 of the register or, as the case may be, for the renewal of the entry of the premises in Part 3 of the register is made—
 - (a) in such form and manner as is prescribed in rules made by the General Pharmaceutical Council; and
 - (b) if the application is an application for renewal, by such time prior to the entry ceasing to be valid as is so prescribed.
- (3) Condition B is that the appropriate fee prescribed in rules made by the General Pharmaceutical Council under article 36(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010 is paid.
 - (4) Condition C-
 - (a) if the application is an application for the entry of the premises in Part 3 of the register, is that either—
 - (i) the applicant is lawfully conducting a retail pharmacy business, or
 - (ii) if the premises are entered in Part 3 of the register, and the applicant begins to carry on a retail pharmacy business at the premises, the applicant will, from the time the applicant begins to do so, be a person lawfully conducting a retail pharmacy business; or
 - (b) if the application is an application for the renewal of the entry of the premises in Part 3 of the register, is that the applicant is lawfully conducting a retail pharmacy business at the premises.

(5) Condition D—

- (a) if the application is an application for the entry of the premises in Part 3 of the register, is that the standards that are provided for in rules made under article 7(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010 are met, or are capable of being met, in connection with the carrying on of a retail pharmacy business at the premises; or
- (b) if the application is an application for the renewal of the entry of the premises in Part 3 of the register, is—
 - (i) that the standards that are provided for in rules made under article 7(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010 are met in connection with the carrying on of a retail pharmacy business at the premises, and
 - (ii) that the requirements of rules made under article 7(4) of that Order are met by the person carrying on a retail pharmacy business at the premises.

Supplementary provision in respect of registration of premises: Great Britain

- **74C.**—(1) The registrar may restore to Part 3 of the register the entry of premises removed from that part of the register by virtue of section 74A(7) if an application is made to the registrar in accordance with this section.
 - (2) An entry restored under this section to Part 3 of the register—
 - (a) is still to be treated as having been entered in that part of the register under section 74A;
 - (b) is valid for the period of one year beginning with the day on which the entry would otherwise have ceased to be valid by virtue of section 74A(7) or is valid for such longer period beginning with that day as the registrar may in any particular case allow; and
 - (c) may be subject to the same conditions as those to which the entry was subject immediately before it was removed from Part 3 of the register by virtue of section 74A(7) or may be subject to such other conditions as the registrar may impose under section 74D(1).
- (3) An application for restoration may be made to the registrar by the person who is the owner of the retail pharmacy business previously carried on at the premises and that person must be—
 - (a) a person who is lawfully conducting a retail pharmacy business; or
 - (b) a person who, if the entry of the premises is restored to Part 3 of the register and the person begins to carry on a retail pharmacy business at the premises, will, from the time the person begins to do so, be a person lawfully conducting a retail pharmacy business.
- (4) The General Pharmaceutical Council may make rules in connection with applications under this section.
 - (5) Rules under subsection (4) may, in particular, include provision—
 - (a) about the form and manner in which applications are to be made (and the rules may provide that applicants must apply using application forms that are in such form as the General Pharmaceutical Council may determine from time to time);
 - (b) about the information to be provided in respect of applications; and
 - (c) about the circumstances in which applications must or, as the case may be, may be refused (including where an application for renewal under this section was not received by the registrar by the time prescribed by the General Pharmaceutical Council in rules under section 74B(2)(b)).
- (6) Where the registrar restores the entry of premises to Part 3 of the register pursuant to an application under this section, the registrar must give notice in writing of that restoration to the applicant.
 - (7) The notice under subsection (6) must specify—
 - (a) the period for which the entry restored to Part 3 of the register is valid;
 - (b) any conditions to which that entry is subject by virtue of subsection (2)(c).
 - (8) The notice under subsection (6) must be sent—
 - (a) where the retail pharmacy business was carried on by an individual, to that individual at that individual's home address in the register;
 - (b) where the retail pharmacy business was carried on by a partnership, to that partnership at its principal office;

(c) where the retail pharmacy business was carried on by a body corporate, to that body corporate at its registered or principal office.

Conditional registration: Great Britain

- **74D.**—(1) The registrar may make the entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register under section 74A subject to such conditions as the registrar considers it necessary to impose for the purpose of securing the safe and effective practice of pharmacy at those premises.
 - (2) The power under subsection (1)—
 - (a) may be exercised on the making of the entry or subsequently (whether on a renewal of the entry or otherwise);
 - (b) includes power to vary the conditions to which the entry of the premises in Part 3 of the register is subject, including by adding to the conditions or revoking any of them.
 - (3) Except as provided in subsection (4), the registrar may not under subsection (1)—
 - (a) impose a new condition in respect of premises already entered in Part 3 of the register; or
 - (b) vary or revoke any conditions to which the entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register is subject,

unless the registrar has given reasonable notice in writing of the condition to be imposed or, as the case may be, of the variation or revocation of an existing condition, to the person carrying on the retail pharmacy business at the premises and of the date from which that condition, variation or revocation is to have effect.

- (4) The registrar may, with immediate effect—
 - (a) impose a new condition in respect of premises already entered in Part 3 of the register; or
 - (b) vary or revoke any conditions to which the entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register is subject,

if, in the registrar's opinion, the giving of reasonable notice as required by subsection (3) would prejudice the health, safety or well-being of members of the public.

- (5) The registrar must give notice in writing of any decision under subsection (4) to the person carrying on a retail pharmacy business at the premises.
 - (6) The notice under subsection (5) must be sent—
 - (a) where the retail pharmacy business is carried on by an individual, to that individual at that individual's home address in the register;
 - (b) where the retail pharmacy business is carried on by a partnership, to that partnership at its principal office; or
 - (c) where the retail pharmacy business is carried on by a body corporate, to that body corporate at its registered or principal office.
- (7) Where premises are entered in the register because condition C in section 74B is met by virtue of subsection (4)(a)(ii) of that section, the registrar may, on making the entry of the premises in the register, also make that entry subject to a condition that the applicant for registration will be a person lawfully conducting a retail pharmacy business within such period as the registrar reasonably determines beginning with the date on which the entry is made.

Supplementary provision in respect of conditional registration: Great Britain

- **74E.**—(1) Where the entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register is subject to conditions imposed under section 74D(1), the person carrying on the business at the premises may apply to the registrar for any of the conditions imposed to be varied or revoked.
- (2) The General Pharmaceutical Council may make rules in connection with applications under subsection (1).
 - (3) Rules under subsection (2) may, in particular, include provision—
 - (a) about the form and manner in which applications are to be made (and the rules may provide that applicants must apply using application forms that are in such form as the General Pharmaceutical Council may determine from time to time);
 - (b) about the information to be provided in respect of applications;
 - (c) about the circumstances in which applications may be refused by the registrar;
 - (d) about the giving of notice of the decision in respect of the application to the applicant by the registrar.
- (4) The registrar may vary a condition imposed under section 74D(7) by extending the period within which the applicant for registration must become a person lawfully conducting a retail pharmacy business.
- (5) Where premises are entered in the register subject to a condition imposed under subsection (7) of section 74D, the registrar may remove the entry if the applicant is not a person lawfully conducting a retail pharmacy business at the premises within the period determined by the registrar in accordance with that subsection or within such longer period as the registrar may, by virtue of subsection (4), allow.
 - (6) Where the registrar—
 - (a) varies a condition under subsection (5); or
 - (b) removes an entry of premises in Part 3 of the register under subsection (4),

the registrar must send to the person who applied for registration a statement in writing giving that person notice of the decision and the reasons for it.

- (7) The notice under subsection (6) must be sent—
 - (a) where the person who applied for registration is an individual, to that individual at that individual's home address in the register;
 - (b) where that person is a partnership, to that partnership at its principal office;
 - (c) where that person is a body corporate, to that body corporate at its registered or principal office.

Giving of notice by registrar: Great Britain

- **74F.**—(1) Where, in pursuance of an application, the registrar enters premises in Part 3 of the register under section 74A, the registrar must give to the applicant a written confirmation of the entry.
 - (2) The written confirmation under subsection (1) must include—
 - (a) the number of the entry;
 - (b) the date on which the entry was made;
 - (c) the period for which the entry is valid; and
 - (d) details of any conditions to which the entry is subject by virtue of section 74D.

- (3) Where, in pursuance of an application, the registrar renews the entry of premises in Part 3 of the register under section 74A, the registrar must give to the applicant a written confirmation of the renewal.
 - (4) The written confirmation under subsection (3) must include—
 - (a) the number of the entry;
 - (b) the date on which the renewal of the entry was made;
 - (c) the period for which the renewal of the entry is valid; and
 - (d) details of any conditions to which the renewal of the entry is subject by virtue of section 74D.
- (5) Where the registrar refuses an application for the entry of premises in Part 3 of the register under section 74A, or for the renewal of an entry of premises in the register under that section, the registrar must give to the applicant written notice of that refusal and the reasons for it and of the right of appeal to the Appeals Committee under article 40 of the Pharmacy Order 2010.
- (6) Where, under section 74J, the registrar enters premises or a group of premises in Part 3 of the register, the registrar must give written confirmation of the entry to the person who will be carrying on a retail pharmacy business at the premises, or at each set of premises in the group of premises.
 - (7) The written confirmation under subsection (6) must include—
 - (a) the number of the entry;
 - (b) the date on which the entry was made; and
 - (c) details of any conditions to which the entry is subject by virtue of section 74J(4).

Voluntary removal from the register: Great Britain

- **74G.**—(1) An application may be made to the registrar by the person carrying on a retail pharmacy business at any premises entered in Part 3 of the register under section 74A or 74J for the premises to be removed from the register.
- (2) The General Pharmaceutical Council may make rules in connection with applications under subsection (1).
 - (3) Rules under subsection (2) may, in particular, include provision—
 - (a) about the form and manner in which applications are to be made (and the rules may provide that applicants must apply using application forms that are in such form as the Council may determine from time to time);
 - (b) about the information to be provided by the applicant;
 - (c) about the circumstances in which applications may be refused; and
 - (d) for written notice of the outcome of the application to be given to the applicant by the registrar.

Change of ownership of retail pharmacy business: Great Britain

74H.—(1) Subject to subsection (2), where a change occurs in the ownership of a retail pharmacy business carried on at premises entered in Part 3 of the register under section 74A, the entry of the premises in the register ceases to be valid at the end of the relevant period unless the registrar is notified in writing of the change prior to the end of the relevant period by the person who, as a result of the change, will be the person carrying on the business at the premises.

- (2) Subsection (1) only applies if the relevant period is shorter than the period for which the entry would otherwise have remained valid under section 74A.
- (3) Where, before the end of the relevant period, the registrar is notified of a change in the ownership of a retail pharmacy business carried on at premises entered in Part 3 of the register, the registrar must, on receipt of a fee of the amount prescribed in rules under article 36(1)(c) of the Pharmacy Order 2010, amend the entry relating to the premises in Part 3 of the Register to record the name and address of the person who, as a result of the change, will be the person carrying on the retail pharmacy business at the premises.
 - (4) For the purposes of subsections (1) to (3), the relevant period—
 - (a) if the change occurs on the death of the person carrying on the business or, in the case of a partnership, on the death of one of the partners, the period of three months beginning with the date of death; and
 - (b) in any other case, the period of 28 days beginning with the date on which the change occurred.
- (5) If the entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register under section 74A ceases to be valid under this section, the premises are to be treated for all purposes as no longer being entered in the register and accordingly the registrar must remove the entry from the register.
 - (6) The registrar must restore the entry of the premises to Part 3 of the register if—
 - (a) an application for restoration is made to the registrar in accordance with section 74I(1) and with rules made under section 74I(3);
 - (b) a fee of an amount prescribed in rules under article 36(1)(b) of the Pharmacy Order 2010 (fees in connection with entry) is paid; and
 - (c) the registrar is satisfied that the standards that are provided for in rules made under article 7(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010 are met in connection with the carrying on of a retail pharmacy business at the premises.
 - (7) Subject to subsection (8), an entry restored to the register under subsection (6)—
 - (a) is still to be treated as having been entered in Part 3 of the register under section 74A;
 - (b) is subject to the same conditions as those to which the entry was subject immediately before it was removed from Part 3 of the register by virtue of subsection (5);
 - (c) is valid for the same period as the period for which the entry would have been valid under section 74A had it not been removed from Part 3 of the register by virtue of subsection (5) of this section.
- (8) Where an entry of premises in Part 3 of the register is restored by the registrar under subsection (6) and the applicant is a person falling within section 74I(2)(b), the registrar may—
 - (a) on restoring the entry of the premises to the register, make that entry subject to a condition that the applicant for restoration will be a person lawfully conducting a retail pharmacy business within such period as the registrar reasonably determines beginning with the date on which the entry is restored; and
 - (b) subsequently remove the entry of the premises from Part 3 of the register if the applicant is not a person lawfully conducting a retail pharmacy business within the period determined by the registrar in accordance with paragraph (a).
- (9) Where under subsection (8)(b) the registrar removes an entry of premises from Part 3 of the register, the registrar must give to the person who was carrying on a retail pharmacy business at the premises immediately prior to the removal written notice of the removal and the reasons for it.
 - (10) The notice under subsection (9) must be sent—

- (a) where the retail pharmacy business is carried on by an individual, to that individual at that individual's home address in the register;
- (b) where the retail pharmacy business is carried on by a partnership, to the principal office of that partnership;
- (c) where the retail pharmacy business is carried on by a body corporate, to the registered or principal office of that body corporate.

Supplementary provision in respect of change of ownership of retail pharmacy business: Great Britain

- **74I.**—(1) An application may be made to the registrar for the entry of premises removed from Part 3 of the register by virtue of section 74H(5) to be restored to the register.
- (2) An application under subsection (1) must be made by the person who, in consequence of the change of ownership, has become the owner of the business and that person must be—
 - (a) a person who is lawfully conducting a retail pharmacy business; or
 - (b) a person who, if the entry of the premises is restored to Part 3 of the register and the person begins to carry on a retail pharmacy business at those premises, will, from the time the person begins to do so, be a person lawfully conducting a retail pharmacy business.
- (3) The General Pharmaceutical Council may make rules in connection with applications under subsection (1).
 - (4) Rules under subsection (3) may, in particular, include provision—
 - (a) about the form and manner in which applications are to be made (and the rules may provide that applicants must apply using application forms that are in such form as the Council may determine from time to time);
 - (b) about the information to be provided in respect of applications;
 - (c) about the circumstances in which an application for restoration under subsection (1) may be treated by the registrar as an application for the renewal of registration under section 74A(4) as well as an application for restoration.
- (5) Where the registrar restores the entry of premises to Part 3 of the register pursuant to an application under subsection (1), the registrar must send to the applicant for restoration a statement in writing giving the applicant notice of the restoration.
 - (6) The notice given by the registrar under subsection (5) must specify—
 - (a) the period for which the entry restored to Part 3 of the register is valid;
 - (b) any conditions to which the entry of the premises restored to Part 3 of the register is subject.
- (7) Where the registrar refuses an application under this section for the restoration to Part 3 of the register of an entry relating to any premises, the registrar must send to the applicant for restoration a statement in writing giving the applicant notice of the decision and the reasons for it.
 - (8) The notice under subsections (5) and (7) must be sent—
 - (a) where the applicant is an individual, to that individual at that individual's home address in the register;
 - (b) where the applicant is a partnership, to the principal office of that partnership;
 - (c) where the applicant is a body corporate, to the registered or principal office of that body corporate.

Temporary registration with regard to emergencies involving loss of human life or human illness etc.

- **74J.**—(1) This section applies in relation to premises in Great Britain.
- (2) If the Secretary of State advises the registrar that an emergency has occurred, is occurring or is about to occur and that action should be considered under this section, the registrar may under this section enter in Part 3 of the register—
 - (a) premises; or
 - (b) premises comprising a specified group of premises,

with regard to the emergency.

- (3) The registrar may enter in Part 3 of the register by virtue of subsection (2)(b) all of the premises in a specified group of premises without first identifying each set of premises in the group.
- (4) The registrar may make the entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register under this section subject to such conditions as the registrar considers necessary to impose for the purpose of securing the safe and effective practice of pharmacy at those premises.
 - (5) The power in subsection (4)—
 - (a) may be exercised on the making of the entry or subsequently;
 - (b) includes power to vary the conditions to which the entry of the premises in Part 3 of the register is subject, including by adding to the conditions or revoking any of them.
- (6) The entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register under this section by virtue of subsection (2)(b) as one of a specified group may be subject to the same conditions as the entry of the other premises in the group or it may be subject to different conditions.
- (7) The conditions to which the entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register under this section is subject may include conditions relating to their physical state, safety and security and the conditions in which medicinal products (including controlled drugs) are stored at those premises.
 - (8) The registrar may not under subsection (4)—
 - (a) impose a new condition in respect of the entry of premises already entered in Part 3 of the register; or
 - (b) vary or revoke any conditions to which the entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register is subject,

unless the registrar has given reasonable notice in writing of the condition to be imposed or, as the case may be, of the variation or revocation of an existing condition, to the person carrying on a retail pharmacy business at the premises and of the date from which that condition, variation or revocation is to have effect.

- (9) The entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register under this section may be removed by the registrar, which—
 - (a) the registrar must do if the Secretary of State advises the registrar that the circumstances that led the Secretary of State to advise the registrar as mentioned in subsection (2) no longer exist;
 - (b) the registrar may do for any other reason at any time including where the registrar has grounds for suspecting that there is a failure to comply with any conditions to which the entry of the premises in Part 3 of the register is subject.
- (10) The entry of premises entered in Part 3 of the register under this section by virtue of subsection (2)(b) as one of a specified group of premises may be removed without removing

the entries of the other premises in the group, or it may be removed by virtue of a decision to remove the entries of all of the premises in the group.

(11) In this section, and in section 74K, "emergency" means an emergency of the type described in subsection (1)(a) of section 19 of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (meaning of "emergency"), read with subsection (2)(a) and (b) of that section.

Temporary annotations with regard to emergencies involving loss of human life or human illness etc.

- **74K.**—(1) If the Secretary of State advises the registrar that an emergency has occurred, is occurring or is about to occur and that action should be considered under this section, the registrar may annotate—
 - (a) the entry of a registered pharmacy entered in Part 3 of the register under section 74J to designate that pharmacy as a pharmacy from which drugs, medicines and appliances may be ordered in a specified capacity; or
 - (b) the entries of a specified group of registered pharmacies entered in Part 3 of the register under section 74J to designate that group as a group of pharmacies from which drugs, medicines and appliances may be ordered in a specified capacity.
- (2) The registrar may make an annotation, by virtue of subsection (1), to the entry of a registered pharmacy entered in Part 3 of the register under section 74J in such a way as to distinguish that annotation from an annotation in respect of a registered pharmacy made otherwise than by virtue of subsection (1).
 - (3) Annotations made by virtue of subsection (1)—
 - (a) must be removed by the registrar if the Secretary of State advises the registrar that the circumstances that led the Secretary of State to advise the registrar as mentioned in subsection (1) no longer exist;
 - (b) may be removed by the registrar for any other reason at any time.
- (4) An annotation of the entry of a registered pharmacy made by virtue of subsection (1)(b) as one of a specified group may be removed without removing the annotations of the entries of the other registered pharmacies in the group, or it may be removed by virtue of a decision to remove the annotations of the entries of all the registered pharmacies in the group.

Evidence of registration: Great Britain

- **74L.** A document purporting to be a certificate signed by the registrar and stating that, on a specified date, specified premises in Great Britain were, or were not, entered in Part 3 of the register (whether under section 74A or section 74J) is admissible in any proceedings as evidence (or in Scotland, as sufficient evidence) that those premises were, or were not, entered in the register on that date.".
- (9) In section 75(8) (registration of premises)—
 - (a) in the heading, after "premises" insert ": Northern Ireland";
 - (b) before subsection (1), insert—
 - "(A1) This section applies in relation to premises in Northern Ireland.";
 - (c) in subsection (1), omit "(in this Part of this Act referred to as "the register")";
 - (d) in subsection (8), omit—
 - (i) paragraphs (a) and (b),

⁽⁸⁾ Section 75 was amended by S.I.1968/1699.

- (ii) "and" at the end of paragraph (b), and
- (iii) "in relation to premises in Northern Ireland," in paragraph (c).
- (10) In section 76(9) (supplementary provisions as to the registration of premises)—
 - (a) in the heading, after "premises" insert ": Northern Ireland";
 - (b) in subsection (1), after "entered in the register" insert "under section 75";
 - (c) in subsection (2)—
 - (i) after "entered in the register" insert "under section 75",
 - (ii) for "the Council" wherever those words occur, substitute "the appropriate Minister",
 - (iii) in paragraph (b), for "direct" substitute "directs",
 - (d) in subsection (7), insert "in Northern Ireland" after "specified premises";
 - (e) omit subsection (8);
 - (f) for subsection (9), substitute—
 - "(9) In this section—

"the appropriate Minister" means the Minister of Health, Social Services and Public Safety for Northern Ireland;

"year" means a period of 12 months beginning with such date as the appropriate Minister may from time to time determine."

- (11) In section 77(10) (annual return of premises to the registrar)—
 - (a) after "carries on a retail pharmacy business" insert "at premises in Northern Ireland";
 - (b) in paragraph (a), before "premises" insert "such".
- (12) In section 78(11) (restrictions on use of titles, descriptions and emblems), for subsection (5) substitute—
 - "(5) A person who is not registered in the register of pharmaceutical chemists for Northern Ireland or in the register of visiting pharmaceutical chemists from a relevant European State made out and maintained under Articles 6 and 9 of the Pharmacy (Northern Ireland) Order 1976 may not—
 - (a) take or use the title pharmaceutical chemist, pharmaceutist, pharmacist, member of the Pharmaceutical Society of Northern Ireland or Fellow of the Pharmaceutical Society of Northern Ireland; or
 - (b) take or use any of the titles mentioned in paragraph (a) in connection with a business carried on (whether by him or by some other person) at any premises which consists of or includes the retail sale of any goods, or the supply of any goods in circumstances corresponding to retail sale, unless those premises are a registered pharmacy or a hospital or health centre.
 - (5A) A person who is not registered as a pharmacist in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 may not take or use the title pharmacist or fferyllydd (its equivalent in the Welsh language) in connection with a business carried on (whether by him or by some other person) at any premises which consists of or includes the retail sale of any goods, or the supply of any goods in circumstances corresponding to retail sale, unless those premises are a registered pharmacy or a hospital or health centre.

⁽⁹⁾ Section 76(4) was repealed by the Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1993 (c.50).

⁽¹⁰⁾ Section 77 was amended by the Health Act 2006 (c.28), sections 30(2), 80(2) and Schedule 8.

⁽¹¹⁾ Section 78(5) was amended by the Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1993, Schedule 1, Part 12 and by S.I.2007/289.

- (5B) Subsection (5) extends to Northern Ireland only; and subsection (5A) does not extend there.".
- (13) In section 79(12) (provision for modifying or extending restrictions under section 78), in subsection (3), for "the Council" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council and the Council of the Pharmaceutical Society of Northern Ireland".
- (14) In section 80(13) (power for relevant disciplinary committee to disqualify and direct removal from register)—
 - (a) for subsection (1) substitute—
 - "(1) Where a body corporate carries on a retail pharmacy business and—
 - (a) that body is convicted of an offence under one of the relevant Acts;
 - (b) any member of the board or any officer of, or person employed by, that body is convicted of an offence, or has been guilty of misconduct, and the offence or misconduct is such as in the opinion of the relevant disciplinary committee renders him, or would if he were a pharmacist, render him unfit to be a pharmacist; or
 - (c) in respect of premises in Great Britain that are entered in the register as premises at which the body corporate carries on that business, there is a failure to meet the standards that are provided for in rules made under article 7(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010 in connection with the carrying on of the business at those premises,

then, subject to the following provisions of this Part of this Act, the relevant disciplinary committee, after inquiring into the case, may direct that the body corporate is to be disqualified for the purposes of this Part of this Act."; and

- (b) in subsection (5), for the words from "the Pharmacy Act 1954" to "the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971" substitute "the Pharmacy Act 1954, this Act, the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971, the Pharmacy (Northern Ireland) Order 1976, the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007 and the Pharmacy Order 2010".
- (15) In section 81(14) (grounds for disqualification in certain cases)—
 - (a) for subsection (1) substitute—
 - "(1) Unless the conditions specified in subsection (1A) are satisfied, the relevant disciplinary committee may not do any of the following—
 - (a) give a direction under subsection (1) of section 80 of this Act—
 - (i) in a case falling within paragraph (b) of that subsection, or
 - (ii) in a case falling within paragraph (c) of that subsection, where the failure in question is by a member of the board or any officer of, or person employed by, the body in question; or
 - (b) give a direction under subsection (4) of that section.
 - (1A) The conditions are that—
 - (a) one or more of the facts specified in subsection (2) are proved to the satisfaction of the relevant disciplinary committee; and
 - (b) the committee are of the opinion, having regard to those facts, that the board of the body corporate or, as the case may be, the representative, is to be regarded as responsible for the offence, misconduct or failure in question.";

⁽¹²⁾ Section 79 was amended by S.I.2006/2407.

⁽¹³⁾ Section 80(1) was amended by S.I.2007/289. Section 80(5) was amended by the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 (c.38), section 12(7), and by S.I.1976/1213.

⁽¹⁴⁾ Section 81(1) was amended by S.I.2007/289.

- (b) in subsection (2)—
 - (i) for "The facts referred to in subsection (1)(a) of this section are" substitute "The facts referred to in subsection (1A)(a) of this section are",
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (a), for "the offence or misconduct in question" substitute "the offence, misconduct or failure in question",
 - (iii) for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) that, in the case of a body corporate, a member of the board, or an officer of, or person employed by, the body corporate had, at some time within the twelve months immediately preceding the date on which the offence, misconduct or failure occurred, been guilty of a similar offence or failure or of similar misconduct and that the board had, or with the exercise of reasonable care would have had, knowledge of that previous offence, misconduct or failure;", and
 - (iv) in sub-paragraph (d), for "offence or misconduct in question is a continuing offence or continuing misconduct" substitute "offence, misconduct or failure in question is a continuing offence or failure or is continuing misconduct".
- (16) After section 84 (offences under Part 4) insert the following section—

"Rules by the General Pharmaceutical Council

- **84A.**—(1) The General Pharmaceutical Council may make such provision as it considers appropriate in rules for any purpose for which rules are authorised or required to be made by it under Part 4 of this Act.
- (2) Article 66 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 (rules) applies to the making of rules by the General Pharmaceutical Council under Part 4 of this Act as it applies to the making of rules by the General Pharmaceutical Council under Part 3 of that Order (registered pharmacies: standards in retail pharmacies).".
- (17) In section 108(15) (enforcement in England and Wales), in subsection (6)(c), for "sections 77 and 78" substitute "section 78".
 - (18) In section 132(1)(16) (general interpretation provisions)—
 - (a) in the definition of "Pharmaceutical Society", for "the Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council"; and
 - (b) in the definition of "pharmacist", for "a person registered in Part 1 or 3 of the Register of Pharmacists maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "a person registered as a pharmacist in the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".
 - (19) In section 136 (short title, extent and commencement), for subsection (2) substitute—
 - "(2) Except as provided by section 78(5B), this Act extends to Northern Ireland.".

Amendment of the Poisons Act 1972

- 2.—(1) The Poisons Act 1972(17) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 9 (inspection and enforcement)—

⁽¹⁵⁾ Section 108(6) was amended by the Animal Health and Welfare Act 1984 (c.40), Schedule 1, paragraph 3(4) and by S.I.2006/2407.

⁽¹⁶⁾ The definition of "pharmacist" in section 132(1) was amended by S.1.1976/1213 and S.1.2007/289 and 3101 and by the European Qualifications (Pharmacy) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2008 (S.R.2008/192).

^{(17) 1972} c.66. Section 9(1) to (4), and the definition of pharmacist in section 11(2), were amended by S.I.2007/289.

- (a) omit subsections (1) to (3);
- (b) in subsection (4)—
 - (i) for "the Society under this section" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council under article 8(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010",
 - (ii) for paragraph (a) substitute—
 - "(a) shall, for the purpose of securing compliance by pharmacists and persons carrying on a retail pharmacy business with the preceding provisions of this Act and with the Poisons Rules, have power at all reasonable times to enter any registered pharmacy, and",
 - (iii) in paragraph (b)—
 - (aa) for "other persons" substitute "persons other than pharmacists and persons carrying on a retail pharmacy business", and
 - (bb) omit "in either case";
- (c) in subsection (5), omit from "; and an inspector" to the end of that subsection;
- (d) after subsection (5) insert—
 - "(5A) A local authority may, with the consent of the General Pharmaceutical Council, appoint an inspector appointed by the General Pharmaceutical Council under article 8(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010 to be also an inspector for the purposes of subsection (5)."
- (3) In section 11(2) (interpretation), for the definition of "pharmacist" substitute—
 ""pharmacist" means a person registered in Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19
 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 (pharmacists other than visiting practitioners);".

Amendment of the Race Relations Act 1976

- **3.** In Part 2 of Schedule 1A to the Race Relations Act 1976(18) (bodies and other persons subject to general statutory duty), under the heading "Regulatory, audit and inspection"—
 - (a) at the appropriate place insert "The General Pharmaceutical Council."; and
 - (b) omit "The Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain, in respect of its statutory functions and the regulation of the pharmacy profession.".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1978

- **4.**—(1) The National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1978(19) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 27(20) (arrangements for the provision of pharmaceutical services), in subsection (4)(ba), for "in the Register of Pharmacists maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007 by virtue of a qualification in pharmacy awarded in an EEA State other than the United Kingdom, or in Switzerland", substitute "in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 by virtue of a qualification in pharmacy awarded in an EEA State other than the United Kingdom, or in Switzerland".
- (3) In section 28(21) (persons authorised to provide pharmaceutical services), for subsection (2C) substitute—
 - "(2C) Where—
 - (a) arrangements have been made under this Part with a registered pharmacist; and

^{(18) 1976} c.74. Schedule 1A was inserted by S.I.2001/3457.

^{(19) 1978} c.29.

⁽²⁰⁾ Section 27(4) was amended by S.I.1987/2022.

⁽²¹⁾ Section 28(2C) was inserted by S.I.2007/289.

(b) the registration of that pharmacist is suspended by virtue of any direction or order under the Pharmacy Order 2010,

that pharmacist must not provide any services under those arrangements during the period of suspension.".

(4) In section 108(22) (interpretation and construction), in subsection (1), for the definition of "registered pharmacist" substitute—

""registered pharmacist" means a person registered as a pharmacist in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010;".

Amendment of the Value Added Tax Act 1994

- 5.—(1) The Value Added Tax Act 1994(23) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Part 2 of Schedule 8 (zero rating the Groups), in group 12, in item 1, for "the Register of Pharmacists maintained under the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007 or in the register of pharmaceutical chemists kept under" substitute "the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 or in the register of pharmaceutical chemists kept under".
- (3) In Part 2 of Schedule 9 (exemptions the Groups), in group 7, in item 3, for "the Register of Pharmacists maintained under the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007 or in the register of pharmaceutical chemists kept under" substitute "the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 or in the register of pharmaceutical chemists kept under".

Amendment of the Data Protection Act 1998

6. In section 69(1)(d) of the Data Protection Act 1998(**24**) (meaning of "health professional"), for "a registered pharmacist or registered pharmacy technician within the meaning of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "a registered pharmacist or a registered pharmacy technician within the meaning of article 3(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Health Act 1999

7. In section 60(2) of the Health Act 1999(25) (regulation of health care and associated professions) for "the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" in paragraph (aa)(26) substitute "the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

8. In Part 2 of Schedule 1 to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000(27) (relevant authorities for the purposes only of section 28), for paragraph 28 and the heading preceding it substitute—

"The General Pharmaceutical Council

28. The General Pharmaceutical Council.".

⁽²²⁾ There are no relevant amendments to section 108(1).

^{(23) 1994} c.23; item 1 in group 12 in Part 2 of Schedule 8 was amended by S.I.1997/2744, 2006/1914 and 2007/289. Item 3 in group 7 in Part 2 of Schedule 9 was amended by S.I.2007/206 and 289.

^{(24) 1998} c.29. Section 69(1) was amended by S.I.2002/253 and 254, 2003/1590, 2005/848 and 2007/289.

^{(25) 1999} c.8. Subsection (2) was amended by the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (c.14), sections 111, 166 and Schedule 8 and by S.I.2002/253 and 254.

⁽²⁶⁾ Paragraph (aa) of subsection (2) was inserted into section 60 by section 111 of, and Schedule 8 to, the Health and Social Care Act 2008.

^{(27) 2000} c.23.

Amendment of the Freedom of Information Act 2000

- **9.** In Part 6 of Schedule 1 to the Freedom of Information Act 2000(**28**) (public authorities for the purposes of that Act)—
 - (a) at the appropriate place insert "The General Pharmaceutical Council."; and
 - (b) omit "The Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain, in respect of information held by it otherwise than as a tribunal.".

Amendment of the National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002

- **10.**—(1) The National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002(**29**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 25(30) (the Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence), in subsection (3), for paragraph (f) substitute—
 - "(f) the General Pharmaceutical Council,".
 - (3) In section 26(31) (powers and duties of the Council: general), omit subsection (5).
- (4) In section 29(32) (references of disciplinary cases by Council to court), for paragraph (a) of subsection (1) substitute—
 - "(a) a direction of the Fitness to Practise Committee of the General Pharmaceutical Council under article 54 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 (consideration by the Fitness to Practise Committee) or under section 80 of the Medicines Act 1968 (power to disqualify and direct removal from register),".

Amendment of the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003

- 11. In section 343 of the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003(33) (deduction for professional membership fees), in the Table in subsection (2), in paragraph 1, for sub-paragraphs (l) and (m) substitute—
 - "(l) the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 so far as relating to pharmacists or pharmacy technicians,".

Amendment of the Health Act 2006

- **12.** In the Health Act 2006(**34**)—
 - (a) in section 60 (Commission to exercise Privy Council's appointment functions), omit subsection (2); and
 - (b) in Schedule 6 (the Appointments Commission: list of regulatory bodies), after "The General Osteopathic Council." insert "The General Pharmaceutical Council.".

^{(28) 2000} c.36. The words to be omitted by virtue of paragraph 9(b) of this Schedule were inserted by S.I.2005/3593.

^{(29) 2002} c.17

⁽³⁰⁾ The name of the Council was changed by section 113 of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (c.14). The section heading to section 25 was substituted by paragraph 16 of Schedule 10 to that Act and other amendments to section 25 were made by paragraph 17 of that Schedule.

⁽³¹⁾ Section 26(5) was amended by S.I.2007/289.

⁽³²⁾ Section 29(1) was amended by the Health and Social Care Act 2008, section 118(2) and by S.I.2002/3135, 2004/1771, 2005/848 and 2011 and 2007/289.

^{(33) 2003} c.1. The list of fees in paragraph 1 of the Table in section 343(2) was amended by the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (c.14), Schedule 15 and by S.I. 2005/2011, 2007/289 and 2008/836.

^{(34) 2006} c.28.

Amendment of the National Health Service Act 2006

- 13.—(1) The National Health Service Act 2006(35) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 129(36) (regulations as to pharmaceutical services) in subsection (6)(c), for "in the Register" to "Switzerland" substitute "as a pharmacist in the Register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 by virtue of a qualification in pharmacy awarded in an EEA State other than the United Kingdom, or in Switzerland".
- (3) In section 132(37) (persons authorised to provide pharmaceutical services), for paragraph (b) of subsection (8) substitute—
 - "(b) his registration is suspended by virtue of any direction or order under the Pharmacy Order 2010."
- (4) In section 275(38) (interpretation), in subsection (1), for the definition of "registered pharmacist" substitute—

""registered pharmacist" means a person registered as a pharmacist in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010,".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006

- **14.**—(1) The National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006(**39**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 83(40) (regulations as to pharmaceutical services), in subsection (6)(c), for "in the Register" to "Switzerland" substitute "as a pharmacist in the Register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 by virtue of a qualification in pharmacy awarded in an EEA State other than the United Kingdom, or in Switzerland".
- (3) In section 86(41) (persons authorised to provide pharmaceutical services), for paragraph (b) of subsection (8) substitute—
 - "(b) his registration is suspended by virtue of any direction or order under the Pharmacy Order 2010,".
- (4) In section 206(42) (interpretation) in subsection (1), for the definition of "registered pharmacist" substitute—

""registered pharmacist" means a person registered as a pharmacist in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010,".

Amendment of the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006

- **15.** In the table in section 41(7) of the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006(**43**) (registers: duty to refer)—
 - (a) for the second entry in column 1 under the heading "Relevant register" substitute—
 - "2. The register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010"; and
 - (b) for the second entry in column 2 under the heading "Keeper of the register" substitute—
 "The registrar appointed under article 18 of that Order.".

^{(35) 2006} c.41.

⁽³⁶⁾ Section 129(6)(c) was amended by S.I.2007/289.

⁽³⁷⁾ Section 132(8)(b) was substituted by S.I.2007/289.

⁽³⁸⁾ The definition of "registered pharmacist" was substituted by S.I.2007/289.

^{(39) 2006} c.42.

⁽⁴⁰⁾ Section 83(6)(c) was amended by S.I.2007/289.

⁽⁴¹⁾ Section 86(8)(b) was substituted by S.I.2007/289.

⁽⁴²⁾ The definition of "registered pharmacist" in section 206(1) was substituted by S.I.2007/289.

^{(43) 2006} c.47.

Amendment of the Protection of Vulnerable Groups (Scotland) Act 2007

- **16.** In the Protection of Vulnerable Groups (Scotland) Act 2007(44)—
 - (a) in section 8(2) (reference by certain other persons), for "The registrar of pharmaceutical chemists" substitute "The registrar of pharmacists";
 - (b) in section 19(3) (information held by public bodies etc.), for "The registrar of pharmaceutical chemists" substitute "The registrar of pharmacists";
 - (c) in section 97(1) (general interpretation) for the definition of "registrar of pharmaceutical chemists" substitute—
 - ""registrar of pharmacists" means the registrar appointed under article 18 of the Pharmacy Order 2010,"; and
 - (d) in Schedule 5 (index) in the left hand column, for "registrar of pharmaceutical chemists" substitute "registrar of pharmacists".

PART 2

Secondary legislation

Amendment of the Medicines (Pharmacies) (Applications for Registration and Fees) Regulations 1973

17. The Medicines (Pharmacies) (Applications for Registration and Fees) Regulations 1973(45) are hereby revoked.

Amendment of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions) Order 1975

- **18.**—(1) In Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions) Order 1975(**46**) (excepted professions, offices, employments, work and occupations: interpretation)—
 - (a) for the definition of "registered pharmacist" substitute—
 - ""registered pharmacist" means a person who is registered as a pharmacist in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010;"; and
 - (b) for the definition of "registered pharmacy technician" substitute—
 - ""registered pharmacy technician" means a person who is registered as a pharmacy technician in Part 2 or 5 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010;"; and
- (2) in Part 4 (interpretation)(47), for the definition of "registered pharmacy technician" substitute—
 - ""registered pharmacy technician" means a person who is entered in the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010;".

^{(44) 2007} asp. 14.

⁽⁴⁵⁾ S.I.1973/1822; amended by S.I.2007/3282, regulation 1.

⁽⁴⁶⁾ S.I.1975/1023. The definitions of "registered pharmacist" and "registered pharmacy technician" were inserted by S.I.2007/289

⁽⁴⁷⁾ The definition of "registered pharmacy technician" was inserted by S.I.2009/1182.

Amendment of the Medicines (Bal Jivan Chamcho Prohibition) (No 2) Order 1977

- **19.** In regulation 2(3) of the Medicines (Bal Jivan Chamcho Prohibition) (No 2) Order 1977(**48**) (prohibition of sale, supply and importation of Bal Jivan Chamcho), for sub-paragraph (e) substitute—
 - "(e) an inspector appointed by the General Pharmaceutical Council under article 8(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010."

Amendment of the Medicines (Sale or Supply) (Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 1980

- **20.**—(1) The Medicines (Sale or Supply) (Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 1980(**49**) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 1(2)(50) (citation, commencement and interpretation) in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".
- (3) In regulation 2(3)(51) (enforcement) for "The Pharmaceutical Society shall continue to have power and be" substitute "The General Pharmaceutical Council has power and is".

Amendment of the Medicines (Pharmacy and General Sale – Exemption) Order 1980

21. In regulation 1(2) of the Medicines (Pharmacy and General Sale – Exemption) Order 1980(**52**) (citation, commencement and interpretation), in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register" for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Employment Agencies Act 1973 (Exemption) (No 2) Regulations 1984

- **22.** In the Schedule to the Employment Agencies Act 1973 (Exemption) (No 2) Regulations 1984(**53**) (exempt organisations)—
 - (a) after "the Faculty of Actuaries in Scotland" insert "The General Pharmaceutical Council";
 - (b) omit "The Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain".

Amendment of the Medicines (Fixing of Fees Relating to Medicinal Products for Human Use) Order 1989

23. Omit paragraph 9 of Schedule 1 and paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 to the Medicines (Fixing of Fees Relating to Medicinal Products for Human Use) Order 1989(54).

⁽⁴⁸⁾ S.I.1977/670. Regulation 2(3) was amended by S.I.1990/2487.

⁽⁴⁹⁾ S.I.1980/1923.

⁽⁵⁰⁾ The definition of "relevant register" was inserted by S.I.2003/698 and amended by S.I.2004/1771, 2005/764 and 1520, 2006/914 and 2007/289.

⁽⁵¹⁾ Regulation 2(3) was amended by S.I.2005/2745.

⁽⁵²⁾ S.I.1980/1924. The definition of "relevant register" was inserted by S.I.2004/1 and amended by S.I.2004/1771, 2005/766 and 1507, 2006/915 and 2007/289.

⁽⁵³⁾ S.I.1984/978

⁽⁵⁴⁾ S.I.1989/684. Paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 was amended by S.I.2005/2754.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 1992

- **24.** In regulation 2(1) of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 1992(55) (interpretation)—
 - (a) in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010", and
 - (b) for paragraph (a)(ii) of the definition of "supplementary prescriber" substitute—
 - "(ii) Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010,".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Service Committees and Tribunal) Regulations 1992

25. In regulation 37(4)(d) of the National Health Service (Service Committees and Tribunal) Regulations 1992(**56**) (referral of matters to professional bodies), for "the Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council".

Amendment of the Medicines for Human Use (Marketing Authorisations Etc.) Regulations 1994

26. In regulation 1(2) of the Medicines for Human Use (Marketing Authorisations Etc.) Regulations 1994(57) (citation, commencement and interpretation), in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register" for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007", substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Prescription Only Medicines (Human Use) Order 1997

27. In article 1(2) of the Prescription Only Medicines (Human Use) Order 1997(**58**) (citation, commencement and interpretation), in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register" for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Building Societies (Business Names) Regulations 1998

28. In the Schedule to the Building Societies (Business Names) Regulations 1998(**59**) (specification of words, expressions and relevant bodies), in Column (2) of the entry for "apothecary", for "Worshipful Society of Apothecaries of London or Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "Worshipful Society of Apothecaries of London or General Pharmaceutical Council".

⁽⁵⁵⁾ S.I.1992/662. These Regulations have been revoked in relation to England and now apply only to Wales (see S.I.2005/641). The definition of "relevant register" was inserted by S.I.2007/205 and amended by S.I.2007/289. The definition of "supplementary prescriber" was inserted by S.I.2003/2624, substituted by S.I.2007/205 and amended by S.I.2007/289.

⁽⁵⁶⁾ S.I.1992/664. Regulation 37 was substituted by S.I.1996/703.

⁽⁵⁷⁾ S.I.1994/3144. The definition of "relevant register" was inserted by S.I.2005/768 and amended by S.I.2005/1520, 2006/914 and 2007/289.

⁽⁵⁸⁾ S.I.1997/1830. The definition of "relevant register" was inserted by S.I.2003/696 and amended by S.I.2004/1711, 2005/765 and 1507, 2006/915 and 2007/289.

⁽**59**) S.I.1998/3186.

Amendment of the Feeding Stuffs (Enforcement) Regulations 1999

29. In regulation 2(1) of the Feeding Stuffs (Enforcement) Regulations 1999(**60**) (interpretation), in paragraph (a)(i) of the definition of "the competent authority", for "the Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Charges for Drugs and Appliances) Regulations 2000

- **30.** In regulation 2(1) of the National Health Service (Charges for Drugs and Appliances) Regulations 2000(61) (interpretation)—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010"; and
 - (b) for paragraph (a)(ii) of the definition of "supplementary prescriber" substitute— "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010;".

Amendment of the Representation of the People (England and Wales) Regulations 2001

- **31.** In regulation 53(2) of the Representation of the People (England and Wales) Regulations 2001(**62**) (additional requirements for applications for a proxy vote for a definite or indefinite period on grounds of blindness or any other disability), for sub-paragraph (e) substitute—
 - "(e) a registered pharmacist as defined by article 3(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010;".

Amendment of the Representation of the People (Scotland) Regulations 2001

- **32.** In regulation 53(2) of the Representation of the People (Scotland) Regulations 2001(**63**) (additional requirements for applications for a proxy vote for a particular or indefinite period on grounds of blindness or any other disability), for sub-paragraph (e) substitute—
 - "(e) a registered pharmacist as defined by article 3(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010;".

Amendment of the Family Health Services Appeal Authority (Procedure) Rules 2001

33. In regulation 2(1) of the Family Health Services Appeal Authority (Procedure) Rules 2001(**64**) (interpretation), in the definition of "appropriate professional registration body", for "the Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council".

Amendment of the Misuse of Drugs Regulations 2001

34.—(1) The Misuse of Drugs Regulations 2001(65) are amended as follows.

⁽⁶⁰⁾ S.I.199/2325. These Regulations were revoked in relation to England by S.I.2005/280 and in relation to Wales by S.I.2005/3368. They were revoked in relation to Scotland by S.I.2005/608, except for certain purposes.

⁽⁶¹⁾ S.I.2000/620. The definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber" was inserted by S.I. 2006/913 and amended by S.I.2007/289. The definition of "supplementary prescriber" was inserted by S.I.2003/699, substituted by S.I.2005/578 and 2006/913, and amended by S.I.2007/289.

⁽⁶²⁾ S.I.2001/341. Regulation 53(2) was substituted by S.I.2006/2910. Sub-paragraph (e) was substituted by S.I.2009/1182.

⁽⁶³⁾ S.I.2001/497. Regulation 53(2) was substituted by S.I.2007/925. Sub-paragraph (e) was substituted by S.I.2009/1182.

⁽⁶⁴⁾ S.I.2001/3750.

⁽⁶⁵⁾ S.I.2001/3998.

- (2) In regulation 8(2)(66) (production and supply of drugs in Schedules 2 and 5), in sub-paragraph (j), for "a person authorised by the Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "a person authorised by the General Pharmaceutical Council".
- (3) In regulation 9(2)(67) (production and supply of drugs in Schedules 3 and 4), in sub-paragraph (h), for "a person authorised by the Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "a person authorised by the General Pharmaceutical Council".

Amendment of the Adults with Incapacity (Ethics Committee) (Scotland) Regulations 2002

35. In regulation 3(3) of the Adults with Incapacity (Ethics Committee) (Scotland) Regulations 2002(**68**) (membership of the Committee), in sub-paragraph (e), for "pharmacist registered in Part 1 of one of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "pharmacist registered in Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Chemicals (Hazard Information and Packaging for Supply) Regulations 2002

- **36.** In regulation 14 of the Chemicals (Hazard Information and Packaging for Supply) Regulations 2002(**69**) (enforcement)—
 - (a) in paragraph (4), for "the Royal Pharmaceutical Society" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (6), for "the Royal Pharmaceutical Society" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council".

Amendment of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exclusions and Exceptions) (Scotland) Order 2003

- **37.** In Part 4 of Schedule 4 to the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exclusions and Exceptions) (Scotland) Order 2003(**70**) (excepted professions, offices, employments and occupations: interpretation)—
 - (a) for the definition of "registered pharmacist" substitute—
 - "registered pharmacist" means a person who is registered as a pharmacist in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010;"; and
 - (b) for the definition of "registered pharmacy technician" substitute—
 - "registered pharmacy technician" means a person who is registered in Part 2 or 5 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010;".

Amendment of the Medicines (Child Safety) Regulations 2003

38. In regulation 1(2) of the Medicines (Child Safety) Regulations 2003(**71**), (citation, commencement and interpretation), in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

⁽⁶⁶⁾ Regulation 8(2) was amended by S.I.2005/271 and 2007/2154.

⁽⁶⁷⁾ Regulation 9(2) was amended by S.I.2005/271.

⁽⁶⁸⁾ S.S.I.2002/190. Regulation 3(3)(e) was amended by S.I.2007/289.

⁽⁶⁹⁾ S.I.2002/1689.

⁽⁷⁰⁾ S.S.I.2003/231. The definition of "registered pharmacist" was inserted by S.I.2007/289 and the definition of "registered pharmacy technician" was inserted by S.I.2009/1182.

⁽⁷¹⁾ S.I.2003/2317. The definition of "relevant register" was amended by S.I.2004/1771, 2005/1520, 2006/914 and 2007/289.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Tribunal) (Scotland) Regulations 2004

- **39.** In regulation 2(1) of the National Health Service (Tribunal) (Scotland) Regulations 2004(**72**) (interpretation and forms)—
 - (a) for the definition of "pharmacist" substitute—
 - ""pharmacist" means a registered pharmacist within the meaning of article 3(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010;"; and
 - (b) for paragraph (d) of the definition of "relevant professional body" substitute
 - in relation to a practitioner who is a pharmacist, the General Pharmaceutical Council;".

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations 2004

- **40.** In regulation 2(1) of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations 2004(73) (interpretation)—
 - (a) in paragraph (b) of the definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010"; and
 - (c) for paragraph (b)(ii) of the definition of "supplementary prescriber" substitute—
 - "(ii) Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010,".

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2004

- **41.** In regulation 2(1) of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2004(74) (interpretation)—
 - (a) in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010"; and
 - (b) for paragraph (b)(ii) of the definition of "supplementary prescriber" substitute—
 - "(ii) Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010, or".

⁽⁷²⁾ S.S.I.2004/38.

⁽⁷³⁾ S.I.2004/291. The definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber" was inserted by S.I.2006/1501 and amended by S.I.2007/289; the definition of "relevant register" was amended by S.I.2007/289; and the definition of "supplementary prescriber" was amended by S.I.2005/893 and 3315, 2006/1501 and 2007/289.

⁽⁷⁴⁾ S.I.2004/478. The definition of "relevant register" was amended by S.I.2007/205 and 289 and the definition of "supplementary prescriber" was amended by S.I.2006/358 and 2007/289.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Personal Medical Services Agreements) Regulations 2004

- **42.** In regulation 2(1) of the National Health Service (Personal Medical Services Agreements) Regulations 2004(75) (interpretation)—
 - (a) in paragraph (b) of the definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010"; and
 - (c) for paragraph (b)(ii) of the definition of "supplementary prescriber" substitute—
 - "(ii) Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010,".

Amendment of the Medicines for Human Use (Clinical Trials) Regulations 2004

- **43.** In regulation 2(1) of the Medicines for Human Use (Clinical Trials) Regulations 2004(76) (interpretation), for paragraph (a) of the definition of "pharmacist" substitute—
 - "(a) in relation to Great Britain, a person registered as a pharmacist in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010, and".

Amendment of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Scotland) Regulations 2004

- **44.** In regulation 2(1) of the National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Scotland) Regulations 2004(77) (interpretation)—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010"; and
 - (c) for paragraph (b) of the definition of "supplementary prescriber", substitute—
 - "(b) Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010, or"

⁽⁷⁵⁾ S.I.2004/627. The definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber" was inserted by S.I.2006/1501 and amended by S.I.2007/289; the definition of "relevant register" was amended by S.I.2007/289; and the definition of "supplementary prescriber" was amended by S.I.2005/893 and 3315, 2006/1501 and 2007/289.

⁽⁷⁶⁾ S.I.2004/1031. The definition of "Pharmacist" in regulation 2(1) was amended by S.I.2007/289 and 3101 and by the European Qualifications (Pharmacy) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2008 (S.R.2008/192).

⁽⁷⁷⁾ S.S.I.2004/115. The definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber" was inserted by S.S.I.2007/501; the definition of "relevant register" was amended by S.I.2007/289; and the definition of "supplementary prescriber" was amended by S.S.I.2006/247 and by S.I.2007/289.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Primary Medical Services Section 17C Agreements) (Scotland) Regulations 2004

- **45.** In regulation 2(1) of the National Health Service (Primary Medical Services Section 17C Agreements) (Scotland) Regulations 2004(78) (interpretation)—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010"; and
 - (c) for paragraph (b) of the definition of "supplementary prescriber", substitute—
 - "(b) Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010,".

Amendment of the Regulation of Care (Social Service Workers) (Scotland) Order 2005

- **46.** In article 3(1) of the Regulation of Care (Social Service Workers) (Scotland) Order 2005(79) (excluded persons), for sub-paragraph (l) substitute—
 - "(1) the General Pharmaceutical Council.".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2005

- **47.**—(1) The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2005(**80**) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 2(1) (interpretation)—
 - (a) in paragraph (b) of the definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010"; and
 - (c) for paragraph (a)(ii) of the definition of "supplementary prescriber", substitute—
 - "(ii) Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010.".
- (3) In regulation 28(2) (notification by Primary Care Trusts to other persons), in sub-paragraph (f), for "the Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council".

⁽⁷⁸⁾ S.S.I.2004/116. The definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber" was inserted by S.S.I.2007/502; the definition of "relevant register" was amended by S.I.2007/289 and the definition of "supplementary prescriber" was amended by S.S.I.2006/248 and by S.I.2007/289.

⁽⁷⁹⁾ S.I.2005/318.

⁽⁸⁰⁾ S.I.2005/641. In regulation 2(1), the definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber" was inserted by S.I.2006/913 and amended by S.I.2006/3373 and 2007/289; the definition of "relevant register" was amended by S.I.2007/289; and the definition of "supplementary prescriber" was substituted by S.I.2006/913 and amended by S.I.2007/289. Regulation 28(2) was amended by S.I.2006/552.

Amendment of the Medicines for Human Use (Prescribing) Order 2005

48. In article 1(4) of the Medicines for Human Use (Prescribing) Order 2005(**81**) (citation, commencement, extent and interpretation), in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register" for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Gender Recognition (Disclosure of Information) (England, Wales and Northern Ireland) (No. 2) Order 2005

49. In article 5(3)(c) of the Gender Recognition (Disclosure of Information) (England, Wales and Northern Ireland) (No. 2) Order 2005(**82**) (disclosure for medical purposes), for "a pharmacist or pharmacy technician registered in Part 1 or 3 of one of the registers maintained under articles 10(1) and 21(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "a pharmacist or a pharmacy technician registered in Part 1, 2, 4 or 5 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Medicines (Traditional Herbal Medicinal Products for Human Use) Regulations 2005

50. In Schedule 1 to the Medicines (Traditional Herbal Medicinal Products for Human Use) Regulations 2005(**83**) (exemptions and exceptions from the provisions of regulation 4), in paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register" in paragraph 1, for "the register maintained in pursuance of section 2(1) of the Pharmacy Act 1954" substitute "the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Gender Recognition (Disclosure of Information) (Scotland) Order 2005

51. In article 5(2)(b)(iii) of the Gender Recognition (Disclosure of Information) (Scotland) Order 2005(**84**) (disclosure for medical purposes), for "a pharmacist or pharmacy technician registered in Part 1 or 3 of one of the registers maintained under article 10(1) and 21(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "a pharmacist registered in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 or a pharmacy technician registered in Part 2 or 5 of that register".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Discipline Committees) (Scotland) Regulations 2006

- **52.** In regulation 4(6) of the National Health Service (Discipline Committees) (Scotland) Regulations 2006(**85**) (provisions relating to the start of disciplinary proceedings), for subparagraph (iv) of the definition of "relevant professional body" substitute—
 - "(iv) in relation to a pharmacist, the General Pharmaceutical Council;".

⁽⁸¹⁾ S.I.2005/765. The definition of "relevant register" was amended by S.I.2005/1507 and 2007/289.

⁽⁸²⁾ S.I.2005/916. Article 5(3)(c) was amended by S.I.2007/289 and 3101.

⁽⁸³⁾ S.I.2005/2750. The definition of "relevant register" was amended by S.I.2006/914.

⁽⁸⁴⁾ S.S.I.2005/125. Article 5(2)(b)(iii) was amended by S.I.2007/289 and 3101 and by S.I.2009/1182.

⁽⁸⁵⁾ S.S.I.2006/330.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Local Pharmaceutical Services etc.) Regulations 2006

53. In regulation 16 of the National Health Service (Local Pharmaceutical Services etc.) Regulations 2006(**86**) (sharing of information received), in each of paragraphs (2)(c) and (3), for "the Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council".

Amendment of the Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) Regulations 2006

- **54.**—(1) The Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) Regulations 2006(**87**) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2(1)(88) (interpretation), for the definition of "registered pharmacist" substitute—
 - ""registered pharmacist" means a person registered as a pharmacist in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010;".
- (3) In regulation 12(4) (powers to require declarations and self assessments) for "The Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "The General Pharmaceutical Council".
- (4) In regulation 19(1)(b)(iii)(89) (periodic inspections), for "the Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council".
- (5) In regulation 21(b) (inspections of private dwellings not requiring the presence of a constable), for "the Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Free Prescriptions and Charges for Drugs and Appliances) (Wales) Regulations 2007

- **55.** In regulation 2(1) of the National Health Service (Free Prescriptions and Charges for Drugs and Appliances) (Wales) Regulations 2007(**90**) (interpretation), for paragraph (b) of the definition of "relevant register" ("cofrestr berthnasol") substitute—
 - "(b) in relation to a pharmacist, the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 or the register maintained under Articles 6 and 9 of the Pharmacy (Northern Ireland) Order 1976."

Diwygio Rheoliadau'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol (Presgripsiynau am Ddim a Ffioedd am Gyffuriau a Chyfarpar) (Cymru) 2007

- **56.** Yn rheoliad 2(1) o Reoliadau'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol (Presgripsiynau am Ddim a Ffioedd am Gyffuriau a Chyfarpar) (Cymru) 2007(**91**) (dehongli), yn lle paragraff (b) yn y diffiniad o "cofrestr berthnasol" ("relevant register") rhodder—
 - "(b) mewn perthynas â fferyllydd, y gofrestr a gedwir o dan erthygl 19 o Orchymyn Fferylliaeth 2010 neu'r gofrestr a gedwir o dan erthyglau 6 a 9 o Orchymyn Fferylliaeth (Gogledd Iwerddon) 1976.".

⁽⁸⁶⁾ S.I.2006/552.

⁽⁸⁷⁾ S.I.2006/3148.

⁽⁸⁸⁾ The definition of "registered pharmacist" was substituted by S.I.2007/3101.

⁽⁸⁹⁾ Regulation 19(b)(i) is amended by the Health and Social Care Act (Commencement No. 9, Consequential Amendments and Transitory, Transitional and Savings Provisions) Order 2009 (S.I.2009/462).

⁽⁹⁰⁾ S.I.2007/121 (W.11).

⁽⁹¹⁾ O.S.2007/121 (Cy.11).

Amendment of the National Assembly for Wales (Representation of the People) Order 2007

- **57.** In paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 1 to the National Assembly for Wales (Representation of the People) Order 2007(**92**) (additional requirements for applications on grounds of blindness or other disability), for paragraph (e) substitute—
 - "(e) a registered pharmacist as defined by article 3(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010;".

Revocation of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007

58. The Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007(**93**) is hereby revoked subject to the savings made in Schedule 5 to this Order.

Amendment of the Licensing (Relevant Offences) (Scotland) Regulations 2007

59. In paragraph 3 of Part 2 of the Schedule to the Licensing (Relevant Offences) (Scotland) Regulations 2007(**94**) (other statutory offences), for "An offence under the Pharmacy Act 1954" substitute "An offence under article 38 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Authorisations Extending to Scotland) Order 2007

60. In Column 1 of the Schedule to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Authorisations Extending to Scotland) Order 2007(**95**), for "The Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "The General Pharmaceutical Council".

Amendment of the Scottish Parliament (Elections etc.) Order 2007

- **61.** In paragraph 3(2) of Schedule 3 to the Scottish Parliament (Elections etc.) Order 2007(**96**) (additional requirements for applications on grounds of disability), for paragraph (e) substitute—
 - "(e) a registered pharmacist as defined by article 3(1) of the Pharmacy Order 2010;".

Amendment of the European Communities (Recognition of Professional Qualifications) Regulations 2007

- **62.** In the European Communities (Recognition of Professional Qualifications) Regulations 2007(97) (sectoral professions)—
 - (a) in Part 1 of Schedule 1 (regulated professions), in the right hand column under the heading "Competent authority", for "Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "General Pharmaceutical Council"; and
 - (b) in Part 4 of Schedule 1 (regulated professions), in the right hand column under the heading "Competent authority", for "Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "General Pharmaceutical Council".

⁽⁹²⁾ S.I.2007/236. Paragraph (e) was substituted by S.I.2009/1182.

⁽⁹³⁾ S.I.2007/289.

⁽⁹⁴⁾ S.S.I.2007/513.

⁽⁹⁵⁾ S.I.2007/934.

⁽⁹⁶⁾ S.I.2007/937. Paragraph (e) was substituted by S.I.2009/1182.

⁽⁹⁷⁾ S.I.2007/2781; as amended by S.I.2009/1182.

Amendment of the National Health Service (Charges for Drugs and Appliances) (Scotland) **Regulations 2008**

- **63.** In regulation 2(1) of the National Health Service (Charges for Drugs and Appliances) (Scotland) Regulations 2008(98) (interpretation)—
 - (a) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "pharmacist independent prescriber", for "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010"; and
 - (b) for paragraph (b) of the definition of "supplementary prescriber" substitute—
 - Part 1 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010;".

Amendment of the Controlled Drugs (Drug Precursors) (Intra-Community Trade) **Regulations 2008**

64. In regulation 5(3) of the Controlled Drugs (Drug Precursors) (Intra-Community Trade) Regulations 2008(99), in sub-paragraph (a) for "a person registered in the register of pharmaceutical chemists established in pursuance of the Pharmacy Act 1852 and maintained in pursuance of regulation 10 of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "a person registered as a pharmacist in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Cosmetic Products (Safety) Regulations 2008

65. In regulation 18(1) of the Cosmetic Products (Safety) Regulations 2008(100) (qualified persons), in sub-paragraph (a) for "article 11(1)(a)(i) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "article 20(1)(a)(i) of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Medicines (Pharmacies) (Responsible Pharmacist) Regulations 2008

66. In regulation 5(1) of the Medicines (Pharmacies) (Responsible Pharmacist) Regulations 2008(101) (the pharmacy record), in sub-paragraph (b) for "the Register of Pharmacists maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010".

Amendment of the Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence (Appointment, Procedure etc.) Regulations 2008

67. In regulation 2(2) of the Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence (Appointment, Procedure etc.) Regulations 2008(102) (conditions of appointment for chair and non-executive members of the Council), for sub-paragraph (j)(viii) substitute—

"(viii) Pharmacy Order 2010, and".

(99) S.I.2008/295.

(100) S.I.2008/1284.

(101)S.I.2008/2789.

(102) S.I.2008/2927.

⁽⁹⁸⁾ S.S.I.2008/27.

Amendment of the Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) (Wales) Regulations 2008

- **68.** In regulation 2 of the Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) (Wales) Regulations 2008(**103**) (interpretation)—
 - (a) for the definition of "registered pharmacist" (fferyllydd cofrestredig") substitute—
 - "registered pharmacist" ("*fferyllydd cofrestredig*") means a person registered as a pharmacist in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained by the General Pharmaceutical Council under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010;"; and
 - (b) for the definition of "registered pharmacy" ("fferyllfa gofrestredig") substitute—
 - ""registered pharmacy" ("fferyllfa gofrestredig") means a retail pharmacy business in Wales that is for the time being entered in Part 3 of the register maintained by the General Pharmaceutical Council under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010 (registration of premises);".

Diwygio Rheoliadau Cyffuriau a Reolir (Goruchwylio Rheolaeth a Defnydd) (Cymru) 2008

- **69.** Yn rheoliad 2 o Reoliadau Cyffuriau a Reolir (Goruchwylio Rheolaeth a Defnydd) (Cymru) 2008(**104**) (dehongli)—
 - (a) yn lle'r diffiniad o "fferyllydd cofrestredig" ("registered pharmacist") rhodder—
 - "(a) ystyr "fferyllydd cofrestredig" ("*registered pharmacist*") yw person sydd wedi'i gofrestru'n fferyllydd yn Rhan 1 neu 4 o'r gofrestr a gedwir gan y Cyngor Fferyllol Cyffredinol o dan erthygl 19 o Orchymyn Fferylliaeth 2010;"; a
 - (b) yn lle'r diffiniad o "fferyllfa gofrestredig" ("registered pharmacy") rhodder—
 - "(c) ystyr "fferyllfa gofrestredig" ("*registered pharmacy*") yw busnes manwerthu fferyllol yng Nghymru sydd am y tro wedi'i gofnodi yn Rhan 3 o'r gofrestr a gedwir gan y Cyngor Fferyllol Cyffredinol o dan erthygl 19 o Orchymyn Fferylliaeth 2010 (cofrestru mangreoedd);".

Amendment of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) (Scotland) Regulations 2009

- **70.** In regulation 2(1) of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) (Scotland) Regulations 2009(**105**) (interpretation and application)—
 - (a) in the definition of "pharmacist", for "a person who is registered in Part 1 or 3 of the Register of Pharmacists maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007" substitute "a person who is registered as a pharmacist in Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010"; and
 - (b) for paragraph (b) of the definition of "supplementary prescriber" substitute—
 - "(b) Part 1 or 4 of the register maintained under article 19 of the Pharmacy Order 2010;".

(105) S.S.I.2009/183.

Amendment of the Veterinary Medicines Regulations

71. In regulation 36 of the Veterinary Medicines Regulations 2009(106) (inspection of pharmacies), for "the Royal Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain" substitute "the General Pharmaceutical Council".